# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 412

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

'Sec. 74. Indemnities. Any animal condemned for Bang's disease shall be appraised, slaughtered and marketed by direction of the commissioner or his duly appointed agent in charge of live stock livestock sanitary work. Such appraisal shall be made in accordance with the market value of the animal by a person designated by the department. The indemnity shall be paid out of any funds designated for that purpose but shall not exceed \$20 for a grade animal or \$50 for a registered pure bred purebred animal. The salvage obtained from the sale of hides and carcasses of these condemned animals shall in all cases revert to the owner. The balance of the appraisal, not exceeding the indemnity limit, shall be paid by the state.

The indemnities provided by this section shall be paid only until June 30, 1950, after which time they shall be paid only for officially vaccinated reactor animals over 3 years of age by the state; provided, however, that no herd owner having known reactors in the herd on June 1, 1951, shall be eligible for indemnity.'

Sec. 2. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the "Eradication of Bang's Disease Account" the sum of \$15,000 to pay indemnities for animals that have been slaughtered under the provisions of section 74 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes of 1944, for the period between July 1, 1950 and May 20, 1951, inclusive.

Effective August 20, 1951

#### Chapter 412

AN ACT Relating to Salaries of Certain Department Heads.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 9, § 25, sub-§ VII, amended. The last sentence of subsection VII of section 25 of chapter 9 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 392 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'He (director of legislative research) shall receive a salary of \$6,000 \$7,000 per year and any necessary traveling expenses;'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 12, § 12, amended. The 9th paragraph of section 12 of chapter 12 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The adjutant-general shall receive an annual salary of \$6,000 \$7,000; he shall receive no other fee, emolument or perquisite.'

CHAP. 412

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 15, § 1, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 15 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The treasurer of state shall receive an annual salary of \$\\$\,\text{-000}\$ \$5,000; he shall receive no other fee, emolument or perquisite.'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 16, § 1, amended. The last sentence of section 1 of chapter 16 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'He (state auditor) shall receive an annual salary of \$6,000 \$7,000.'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 17, § 1, amended. The 6th sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 1 of chapter 17 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The attorney-general shall have an office in the state capitol and shall receive an annual salary of \$6,000 \$7,000 in full for all services and in lieu of all fees.'

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 18, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 18 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The secretary of state shall receive an annual salary of \$6,000 \$7,000.'

- Sec. 7. R. S., c. 24, § 4, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 4 of chapter 24 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 430 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:
  - 'II. Salaries. The chairman of the (employment security) commission shall receive a fixed weekly salary, at the rate of \$6,000 \$7,000 per year, and each of the other members shall receive a fixed weekly salary, at the rate of \$5,500 \$6,500 per year, and shall be paid from the employment security administration fund.'
- Sec. 8. R. S., c. 25, § 1, amended. The 5th sentence of section 1 of chapter 25 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The commissioner (of labor and industry) shall receive an annual salary of \$\frac{\$\pm\$}{2},000\$, and in addition \$1,000 annually for his services as a member of the industrial accident commission and his actual, necessary cash expenses while away from his office on official business of the industrial accident commission.'

CHAP. 412

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

Sec. 9. R. S., c. 26, § 29, amended. The 1st sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 29 of chapter 26 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'The chairman (of the industrial accident commission) shall receive a salary of \$6,000 \$7,000 per year, and the other commissioners a salary of \$5,500 \$6,500 each per year.'

Sec. 10. R. S., c. 27, § 1, amended. The 3rd sentence of section 1 of chapter 27 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'He (the commissioner of agriculture) shall receive an annual salary of \$6,000 \$7,000.'

Sec. 11. R. S., c. 33, § 1, amended. The last paragraph of section 1 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The commissioner (of inland fisheries and game) shall receive an annual salary of \$6,000 \$7,000 and he shall also receive all necessary traveling expenses.'

Sec. 12. R. S., c. 37, § 1-C, amended. The 1st sentence of section 1-C of chapter 37 of the revised statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 403 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The board shall appoint a commissioner of education whenever a vacancy occurs, and fix his salary, not to exceed \$2,000 per year.'

Sec. 13. R. S., c. 40, § 1, amended. The 1st sentence of the 2nd paragraph of section 1 of chapter 40 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The annual salary of each member of the public utilities commission shall be \$6,000 \$7,000.'

Sec. 14. R. S., c. 55, § 1, amended. The last sentence of the 1st paragraph of section 1 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'He (the bank commissioner) shall receive an annual salary of \$6,000 \$7,000, and his actual traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his duties.'

Sec. 15. R. S., c. 56, § 2, amended. The 5th sentence of section 2 of chapter 56 of the revised statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 90 of chapter 349 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby amended to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

CHAP. 412

'He (insurance commissioner) shall receive an annual salary of \$6,000 \$7,000.'

Sec. 16. R. S., c. 57, § 5, amended. Section 5 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 5. Salaries and expenses of members. The salary of the chairman of the (liquor) commission shall be \$5,000 per year and the salary of each of the other members shall be \$4,000 \$5,000 per year, and in addition each member shall be allowed his reasonable expense incurred in the performance of his duties; provided, however, that such expense shall not include travel between his place of residence and the commission office, or board and lodging in the city or town where such office is located.'

Sec. 17. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall be retroactive to the week ending March 10, 1951.

Effective August 20, 1951